

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ABADE IRIZARRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

AHMED YEHIA,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
NATASHA N. BABAZADEH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-1008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO RECORD POLICE OFFICERS PERFORMING THEIR DUTIES IN PUBLIC, SUBJECT TO REASONABLE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTIONS	8
A. <i>Every Court Of Appeals To Consider The Issue Has Held That The First Amendment Protects The Right To Record Public Police Activity</i>	<i>8</i>
B. <i>Recordings And Photographs Of Law-Enforcement Conduct Play A Critical Role In Civic Discourse.....</i>	<i>12</i>
C. <i>The Right To Record Is Subject To Reasonable Time, Place, And Manner Restrictions</i>	<i>14</i>
II THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION IN THIS CASE, REGARDLESS OF HOW IT RESOLVES THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY QUESTION	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1027 (2012).....	9-10, 12, 14-15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	10
<i>Bustillos v. City of Carlsbad</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01336-JB-GJF, 2021 WL 4272739 (D.N.M. Sept. 20, 2021), appeal pending, No. 21-2129.....	16
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	3, 9-10, 12, 15-17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, No. 21-57 (S. Ct. Nov. 1, 2021).....	17-18
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	9, 11, 15
<i>Gutierrez v. Geofreddo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00502, 2021 WL 1215816 (D.N.M. Mar. 31, 2021)	16
<i>Kerr v. City of Boulder</i> , 19-cv-01724-KLM, 2021 WL 2514567 (D. Colo. June 18, 2021)	16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2-3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	13
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Mocek v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 813 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2015)	18-19
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	16
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020), cert. denied, No. 20-1598, 2021 WL 5434360 (S. Ct. Nov. 22, 2021)	14-15
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1435 (2017).....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332, cert. denied, 531 U.S. 978 (2000).....	9, 15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	10
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	3, 9-11, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Chauvin</i> , No. 21-cr-00109-WMW (D. Minn. May 6, 2021).....	1-2
<i>United States v. Slager</i> , 912 F.3d 224, cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2679 (2019).....	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	12-13
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 241	1
18 U.S.C. 242	1-2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
34 U.S.C. 12601	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	5
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Deputy Att’y Gen. Lisa Monaco, Memorandum on Body-Worn Camera Policy (June 7, 2021)	2-3
Int’l Ass’n of Chiefs of Police, Law Enf’t Pol’y Ctr., <i>Recording Police Activity: Concepts and Issues Paper</i> (Dec. 2015).....	2-3
Lakewood Police Dep’t, Policy & Procedural Manual § 4120.C.2.....	2-3
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016)	2-3
